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Fresh Fruit Project Introduction

Vine Distribution is planning to expand its distribution competitiveness by introducing a new line of product for its customers that has a competitive advantage, not only for wholesale sales, but for the retail sales as well. With approximately 146,294 convenience stores in the United States alone (NACS, 2008), the potential market growth in the health food industry is huge. As a result, it is our purpose to join the ever growing industry of health foods by implementing a fresh fruit line that will be shipped to convenience stores across the country to our customers with bananas, grapes, and apples to address the growing demand for healthier breakfast choices for customers stopping for their morning coffee. 
Statement of Work

Objective


To increase Vine Distribution sales by implementing a fresh fruit line to major convenience store chains; specifically, bananas, apples, and grapes, which will be launched into warehouses and on store shelves in a maximum of 180 days from project, begin date. 
Background

The fast food industry has grown tremendously since its inception; however, recent trends have been towards fast foods that are healthy. We are in the business of servicing just that – a fast industry that services the convenience of people as well as their preferences for healthy foods. As a result, fruits are being introduced into the convenience store market and have continued to have wide spread acceptance. 
Funding Constraints

Our current facilities are established with three areas in order to maximize distribution services, dry, cool, and frozen. It is our intent that the new line of products be ready and available for shipment within the budget of $500,000. This line of budget includes storage, shipment, inventory, and sales. Any amount above and beyond budgeted amount must be submitted to the CFO in writing.
Specifications


In order to satisfy the scope of the project, the specifications are broad and will be continued to drive the fresh fruit project over the next 180 days. Identified below are the main specifications clarified.
1. Identify potential sales

2. Maximize inventory while maintaining maximized shelf life of fresh fruit items.

3. Determine and organize shipping and handling requirements

4. Provide financial analysis including sales forecasting of fresh fruit sales
Potential Barriers


An expected conflict that may occur during the implementation of the project is the integrity of the fruit products during all phases of distribution from receiving, to warehousing and shipping. Fresh fruits must be stored and received at acceptable temperatures in order to ensure the freshness of the product and maximize shelf life. It is required that all personnel monitor and report receiving, warehousing, and shipping temperatures in order to ensure that the fruit is not compromised. Department managers are responsible for the data and reporting of such system failures.
Schedules
	2008 Fresh Fruit Project
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	No
	Task
	Start
	End
	Duration
	2008
	2009

	
	
	
	
	
	Dec
	Jan
	Feb
	Mar
	Apr
	May

	1
	Web Survey
	12/22/2008
	4/30/2009
	108
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2
	Finances
	1/1/2009
	5/7/2009
	93
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	3
	Market Analysis
	1/14/2009
	5/21/2009
	90
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	4
	Optimization
	4/8/2009
	5/21/2009
	91
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	5
	Art Direction
	12/30/2009
	5/27/2009
	106
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	6
	Advertising
	12/30/2009
	5/21/2009
	102
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	7
	Presentations
	12/30/2008
	3/14/2009
	44
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	8
	Market Surveys
	1/1/2009
	3/28/2009
	62
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2008 Business Prep
	
	
	
	
	
	

	No
	Task
	Start
	End
	Duration
	Q4-2008
	Q1-2009

	
	
	
	
	
	Dec
	Jan
	Feb
	Mar

	1
	Initial Meetings
	12/21/2009
	1/17/2009
	20
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2
	Preparations
	12/21/2009
	3/17/2009
	61
	 
	 
	 
	 

	3
	Gather All Data
	12/21/2009
	1/27/2009
	26
	 
	 
	 
	 

	4
	Scenarios & Meetings
	12/21/2009
	3/17/2009
	61
	 
	 
	 
	 

	5
	Stakeholders
	12/21/2009
	1/10/2009
	15
	 
	 
	 
	 

	5
	Meeting Minutes
	12/21/2009
	1/31/2009
	30
	 
	 
	 
	 

	6
	Design/Print Preliminary
	12/21/2009
	2/14/2009
	40
	 
	 
	 
	 

	7
	Gather Data
	12/21/2009
	2/21/2009
	45
	 
	 
	 
	 

	8
	Revisions
	12/21/2009
	3/17/2009
	32
	 
	 
	 
	 

	9
	Prepare Report
	12/21/2009
	2/21/2009
	45
	 
	 
	 
	 

	10
	Cost Analysis Data Prep.
	12/21/2009
	2/21/2009
	45
	 
	 
	 
	 

	11
	Cost Analysis Tech Prep.
	12/21/2009
	1/30/2009
	29
	 
	 
	 
	 

	12
	Stakeholders 2
	12/21/2009
	1/31/2009
	30
	 
	 
	 
	 

	13
	Publish All Reports
	12/21/2009
	3/11/2009
	57
	 
	 
	 
	 


Organization chart

Background and Statement of Need
Vine Distribution Company was founded in 1998.  The challenge facing our company is the introduction of a fresh fruit line for grocery stores around the U.S. Our description model builds upon the strengths and wisdom of land-based cultures that have demonstrated the ability to survive and overcome adversity by retaining beliefs and values and recognizing the inevitability of cycles. The main problem that Vine Distribution Company faces is to get into the market for the introduction of our line of products. Some of the issues that we might be facing are the slotting fees that grocery stores charges to companies with new products and who want to see their products near the cash register. Another issue that might be presented is expired labels and consume-by dates.  Our product must be sold within 2 weeks. Lastly, there is the problem of controlled and consistent temperature.  Because our product needs to be maintained at a certain temperature in order to protect its freshness and integrity, we have to make sure that the fruit receives appropriate shipping and handling from our acquisition of the produce through the sale of the product to the customer.  Benefits of successful completion of this plan for an expanded product line include, of course, increased profit generated by higher sales and improved customer satisfaction with our company stemming from buyer perception of Vine Distribution as a company who listens to the buyer and cares about the customer.

Project Objectives

Vine Distribution Company’s ultimate goal is to meet the increasing demand of customers that request quick healthy food choices at supplied convenience stores. Our plan is to provide a line of produce that is fresh, inexpensive, and convenient. Vine Distribution Company intends to increase its competitive advantage by becoming one of the select few distribution centers that offers quality fresh produce to retail stores.  By providing fresh produce to stores all over the U.S., Vine Distribution Company will support the desire of our customers who are concerned about obesity as well as other diseases such as diabetes.  Since more and more consumers are requesting and expecting foods that support the current belief that exercise and eating healthy foods, such as fresh produce, can assist in lowering the risk of obesity, high cholesterol, heart attacks, and sometime diabetes, Vine Distribution Company will take advantage of this opportunity to cater to those consumers who frequent convenience stores. 
  



Project Selection Criteria 
Vine Distribution can increase their sales by introducing a new line of fresh fruit to major convenience stores chains.  However, before moving forward with a new product line idea, senior management would like to evaluate the sensitivity of the business financials. The first thing that Vine Distribution did was conduct a feasibility investigation to analyze the project’s capability of being completed within the budget of $500,000 from start to finish in 180 days. A scaling model has been used to determine the project selection criteria to introduce new fresh fruit (bananas, grapes, oranges) product into existing distributors and convenience store chains. The scale represents areas of top management, research, marketing, and production in which specific sub-criteria were used. The scale represents the validity of the projects cost, health, marketability, and easiness of top management requirements. Since Vine Distribution is in the distribution business and has a variety of other food line products, they selected in-house their subject matter experts (SMEs), lower level employees, and distributors to help with the feasibility and benefit-to-cost analyses (Kerzner, 2006). 
	Vine Distribution Selection Criteria
	 
	 
	Scale
	 
	 

	Criteria
	-2
	-1
	0
	1
	2

	Top Management
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Capital Requirements
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Competitive Reaction
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Return on Investment
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Stockholder Impact
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Research
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Likelihood of Success
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Knowledge Experience
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Health Benefits
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Project Cost
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Availability of Personnel
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Availability of Distributors
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Marketing
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Length of Product Life
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Product Advantages
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Suitability to Convenience Stores
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Size of Market
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Number of Competitors
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Production
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Process Ability
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Training
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Equipment Availability 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Number of X's
	1
	2
	2
	7
	6

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Key:
	
	
	
	
	

	2  = Excellent
	
	
	
	
	

	1 = Good
	
	
	
	
	

	0 = Fair
	
	
	
	
	

	-1 = Bad
	
	
	
	
	

	-2 = Unacceptable
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Score for New Product Line = 
	 
	
	
	
	



The project to offer a new line of fresh fruit within the Vine Distribution Company has been evaluated as a blended addition to the companies other line of products. Since the feasibility observation is within line of being a likely success with their distributors and convenience store chains, a benefit-to-cost analysis has been conducted to validate will meet the financial and non-financial benefits (Kerzner, 2006). When Vine Distribution compared the benefits with the costs of their analysis they evaluated a few items. First, Vine Distribution was able to identify the current operating costs of their company with the cost of operating the additional product line of fresh fruit. Second, the company planned and reviewed the future period costs to add the new line of bananas, grapes and oranges within their existing warehouse and storage space. Lastly, Vine Distribution assumed the intangle costs that it may need to take into consideration to quantify the additional product line. It has such a small overhead to the existing other products and the turn around of the new products that it may not have any irrelevance to the decision making process of this project (Kerzner, 2006). Below is a chart of the feasibility study and benefit-cost analysis. This information provided the go ahead verdict to carry on with the project and the sign off of the top management team. 

Feasibility Study and Benefit-Cost Analysis

	Vine Distribution
	Feasibility
	Benefit-Cost Analysis

	Basic Question
	Can we add another product to existing product line?
	Should we add this new product of fresh fruit to the existing product line?

	Life-Cycle Phase
	Preconception
	Conceptual

	 
	 
	 

	Analysis
	Qualitative
	Quantities

	Critical Factors for Go/No-Go Decision
	Cost
	Net present value

	 
	Healthy Quality
	Internal rate of return

	 
	Market Ability
	Return on investment

	 
	Easiness of Management
	Probability of success

	 
	Economical
	Reality of assumptions and constraints

	Executive Decision Criteria
	Strategic fit
	Benefits exceed costs of margin



These findings reflect that it would be a benefit and financial gain to Vine Distribution to accept the additional new product line. Some of these benefits are the ability to turn around this particular fresh fruit produce rapidly to avoid large quantities of inventory, fast revenue turn around time to keep accounts receivable down and cash high. The new line will allow a new image for Vine Distribution as it will allow consumers to grab a fresh health piece of fruit at their finger tips when they are paying for other purchases. The only thing left now is for the top management team to signs off on the project so they can assign the best project manager for the project. 

Reference

Kerzner, Harold (2006). Project Management (9th ed.). Hoboken, New Jersey: John Wiley & Sons, Inc. Chapter 11, p. 30-34.


NACS. (2008) NACS ONLINE. Retrieved on December 21, 2008. from http://www.nacsonline.com/NACS/Pages/default.aspx
Delivery Drivers





Dispatcher





Router





Transport


Manager





Warehouse 


Analyzer





Merchandiser





Sales Associate





Sales Secretary





Researcher





Assistant Finance


 Manager





Finance Secretary





Distribution


 Manager





Sales 


Manager





Financial 


Manager





Project Manager








